
FOURTH ANNUAL 
N.C.A.A. COLLEGE DIVISION 

TRACK & FIELD ClW1PIONSHIPS 

Stagg Field 

The University of Chicago 

Friday and Saturday, June 10-11, 1966 

PIAMMER THROW 

I-Pangburn, Wayne 
2-Guccione, George 

3-0rdway, Gary 

4-Gename, Dave 
5-Baer, Bradley 
6-Hannefield, Tim 

DISCUS THROW 

1-McDonald;Stanley 
2-0rdway, Gary 

3-Ridge, Houston 
4-Patterson, Bill 

5-Johnson, Lee 
6-Victor, Ed 

SIX MILE RUN 

1-Fitts, Robert 

2-0'Connell, James 
3-Takle, Gene 
4-Mifsud, Anthony 
5-Wilson, Ernest 
6-Salins, Steve 

LONG JUMP 

1-Durfee, Jerry 

2-Lawson, Henry 
3-Mclnerney, Mike 
4.Nordschow, Ron 

5-Beal, John 
6-Graves, Larry 

FINAL RESULTS 

Bates College 1871 5" 
California State College at 1541 3" 

.. Long Beach 
California State College at 1481 5�" 

Long Beach 
University of Wisc. - Milwaukee 118' 8" 
San Diego State College ll31 3" 
California State College at Long 1011 8" 

Beach 

NEW MEET RECORD 

Lincoln University 
California State College at 

Long Beach 
San Diego State College 
California State Polytechnic 

College 
University of Redlands 
North Central College 

1771 7�11 
1751 l�" 

1741 9�11 
1741 611 

169 I 9�11 
163 I 611 

NEW STAGG FIELD RECORD 

State University of New York 
at Cortland 

City College of Cuny -New York 
Luther College 
Eastern Michigan University 
University of North Dakota 
Wheaton College 

University of California at 
Santa Barbara 

Sacramento State College 
Sacramento State College 
California State College at 

Long Beach 
University of Chicago 
Mount Union College 

29:52.3 

30:07.5 
30:26.7 
30:42.6 
30:48.8 
30:56.0 

241 4" 

231 2t" 
23' \'i 
231 O" 

221 lO?t;" 
22' 7 3/4" 
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NCAA COLLEGE DIVISION TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS 
June 10-11, 1966 - Finals 

POLE VAULT 

1-Chen, Peter 
2-Barrett, William 
3-Forrest, Dick 
4-Pyle, Terry 

5-Hood, Jerry 
Crouse, C.B. 

6-Laufenberg, Larry 

JAVELIN THROW 

1-Brown, Keith 
2-Laville, Ben 

3-Miller, Rich 
4-Sawatzki, Walter 
5-McKee, Bruce 
6-Blood, Steve 

SHOT PUT 

l·Ridge, Houston 
2-Johnson, Lee 
3-0rdway, Gary 

-

4-Briles , Howard 
5-0ldfield, Brian 
6-Hannefield, Jim 

THREE MILE RUN 

1-Peterson, John Jr. 
2-Galloway, John 
3-Mahoney, William 
4-Wine, Clarence 
5-Record, Terry 

6-Takle, Gene 

NEW MEET AND STAC:C FIELD RECORD 

American University 
Eastern Michigan University 
Illinois State University 
California State Polytechnic 

College 
Butler University 
Case Tech 
University of California at 

Santa Barbara 

Central Missouri State College 
California State Polytechnic 

College 
Chico State College 
Valparaiso University 
Sonoma State College 
Weber State College 

151 7%" 
151 O" 
141 O" 
14' O" 

14 I O" 
131 6" 
131 6 II 

222 1 5�11 
221 I 9 II 

2161 11" 
197' 9�" 
196. 10" 
1921 3�" 

NEW MEET RECORD 

San Diego s�ate College 
University of Redlands 
California State College at 

Long Beach 
University of Nevada 
Middle Tennessee State University 
California Seate College. at 

Long Beach 

Northern Illinois University 
Wesleyan University 
Temple University 
Lincoln University 
California State Polytechnic 

College 
Luther College 

601 10�" 
55 I ] 11 

55 I lJ.z" 

54. I 7-t" 
53 I 1111 
53' 9 3/4" 

14: 10.4 
14:21.5 
14.25.6 
14:28.1 
14:29.0 

14:36.4 
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June 10-11, 1966 -Finals 

440 YARD RELAY 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

HIGH JUMP 

1-Burrell, Otis 
2-Spencer, Jerald 
3-Jones, Richard 

4-Taylor, David 

5-tie Belland, Emanuel 
5- Gamble, Fred 

ONE MILE RUN 

1-Kujawski, Brian 
2-Riley, Gavin 
3-Pettigrew, Ron 
4-Dugan, Richard 
5-Murray, Alec 
6-Rizor, Wes 

San Diego State College 
(Heckler, Smith, Featherstone, 

Jones ) 

Baldwin -Wallace College 
(Braithwaite,Harooldt,Piggott, 

Holcombe ) 

California State College at 
Long Beach 

(Kurrle,Taylor, Norschow,Clements) 

Lincoln University 
(Bell, Kelly,McGowan, Tidwell ) 

Mount Union College 
(Graves,Evans, Sargent, Bauer ) 

American University 
(Early, Bell, Campbell, Frye ) 

University of Nevada 
Arkansas State College 
California State Polytechnic 

College 
N.E. Missouri State Teachers 

College 
Lincoln University 
Ball Slate University 

Loyola University 
San Diego State College 
Pepperdine College 
Iona College 
Mankato State College 
California State Polytechnic 

College 

:41.5 

:41.8 

:41.9 

:42.0 

:42.3 

:42.5 

6' 8\" 
6' 6" 
6' 3 3/4" 

6' 3 3/411 

6' 1 3/4" 
6' 1 3/411 

4: 10. 6 
4:11.0 
4:12. 1 
4:15.l 
4:17.l 
4:18.6 
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NCAA COLLEGE DIVISION TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS 
June 10-11, 1966 -Finals 

440 YARD RUN 

1-Kemp, Jim 
2-Thompson, Jerry 
3-Hawthorne, Nate 
4-Glover, Marshall 
5-Hafer, Bruce 
6-Ramsey, Drew 

TRIPLE JUMP 

1-Mclnerney, Mike 
2-Belland, Emanuel 
3-Blood, Steve 
4-Petty, Jim 
5-Pittman, Mark 
6-Wood, William 

100 YARD DASH 

1-Glosson, Clyde 
2-Roberts, Ed 
3-Rovere, Robert 
4-Wallace, Craig 
5-Smith, Wilbur 
6-Krumeich, Jerry 

120 YARD HIGH HURDLES 

1-Clements, Walt 

2-Cook, Steve 
3-Kurrle, Dave 

4-Burrell, Otis 
5-Cappi, Louis 
6-Fjelstul, Robert 

Kentucky State College 
Luther College 
Mount Union College 
Kentucky State College 
San Diego State College 
Hamilton College 

Sacramento StateCollege 
Lincoln University 
Weber State College 
Butler University 
Central Missouri State College 
Brockport State - N.Y. 

Trinity College 
North Carolina State College 
East Tennessee State University 
Kentucky State College 
San Diego State College 
N.E. Missouri State Teachers 

College 

California State College at 
Long Beach 

Valparaiso University 
California State College at 

Long Beach 
University of Nevada 
Old Dominion College 
Luther College 

:46.9 
:47.3 
:47.7 
:47.9 
:48.2 
:48.7 

4 7' 7-t" 
47' 4.\" 
46' 9�" 
45' ll" 
44' 11�" 
441 ll�" 

:09.6 
:09.6 
:09.6 
:09.7 
:09.9 
: 09. 9 

:14.5 

:14.6 
:14.6 

:14.6 
:14.9 
:15.0 

880 YARD RUN NEW MEET & STAGG FIELD RECORD 

1-Herrmann, Rick 
2-Mason, George 
3-MacLaren, Brian 
4-0'Connor, Bob 
5-Fox, Jim 
6-Lewis, Hildred 

San Diego State College 
Eastern Michigan University 
North Dakota State - Fargo 
Loyola University 
Mount Union College 
Eastern Michi�an University 

1:49.3 
1:50.0 
1:50.2 
1:50.2 
1:50.5 
1: 51. 2 
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NCAA COLLEGE DIVISION TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS 
June 10-11, 1966 -Finals 

220 YARD DASH 

1-Roberts, Ed 
2-Glosson, Clyde 
3-Rovere, Robert 
4-Krumeich, Jerry 

5-Smith, Wilbur 
6-Jones, Robert 

440 YARD INTERMEDIATE HURDLES 

1-Godfrey, Larry 
2-Perry, Bill 
3-Clarke, Wade 
4-Moss, Edgar 
5-Smith, George 
6-Bell, Andrew 

3000 METER STEEPLECHASE 

1-Drennan, Gale 
2-Werling, Ron 

3-Bro°t'm, Steve 
4-Turner, Alex 
5-Skandera, Harry 
6-Agniez, Lucien 

NEW STAGG FIELD RECORD 

North Carolina State College 
Trinity College 
East Tennessee State University 
N.E. Missouri State Teachers 

College 
San Diego State College 
San Diego State College 

NEW STAGG FIELD RECORD 

San Diego State College 
University of Nevada 
Kentucky State College 
Kentucky State College 
San Francisco State College 
American University 

NEW MEET RECORD 

Arlington State College 
North East Missouri State Teachers 

College 
Iona College 
Wittenberg University 
Pepperdine College 
American University 

:20.7 
: 20.9 
: 21.1 
:21.3 

:21,8 
:21.9 

:52.1 
:52,2 
:52.8 
:53.5 
:53.6 
:54.5 

9: 10. 7 
9:32.8 

9:35.5 
9:36.3 
9:43.1 
9:45.9 

ONE MILE RELAY NEW MEET AND STAGG FIELD RECORD 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Kentucky State College 
(Glover, Sims, Turner, Kemp ) 

Mount Union College 
(Sargent, Keister, Fox, Hawthorne) 

Lincoln University 
(Bell, Raiga�s,McGowan, Tidwell) 

San Diego State College 
(Smith,Jones, Hafer, Herrmann) 

American University 
(Barber,Bell, Frye, Campbell) 

Mankato State College 
(Hill, Benson, Astrup, Flim ) 

3:10.7 

3:14.2 

3:15. 7 

3:18.2 

3:19.0 

3:29.2 



-6-
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June 10-11, 1966 - Finals 

TEAM POINTS 

San Diego State College 
California Slate at Long Beach 
Kentucky State 
Lincoln University 
University of Nevada 
California State Polytech 
Sacramento State College 
Eastern Michigan 
Mount Union College 
Trinity University 
North Carolina 
N.E. Missouri State 
Luther College 
American University 
Loyola University 
East Tennessee State 
Valparaiso University 
Central Missouri State 
Univ. of Calif.-Santa Barbara 
Bates College 
Arlington State 
University of Redlands 
St. Univ. of N.Y.-Cortland 
Northern Illinois University 
Iona College 
City College of N.Y. 
Wesleyan University 
Baldwin-Wallace 
Pepperdine College 
Arkansas State 
Weber State College 
Temple University 
Chico State College 
North Dakota S�ate 
Butler University 
Illinois State University 
University of Wis. -Milwaukee 
Wittenberg University 
Mankato State 
University of North Dakota 
Middle Tennessee State 
University of Chicago 
Sonoma State College 
Old Dominion College 
San Francisco State 
Ball State University 
North Central College 

67 
56 
38 
33� 
26 
25 
24 
21 
19 
18 
18 
17 
16 
15 
14 
12 
12 
12 
10� 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
7 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
4 
4 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
l� 
1 

Wheaton College 1 
Hamilton College 1 
Brockport State 1 
Case Tech 1/2 
Adrian College 0 
University of Akron 0 
Augustana College 0 
University of California-Davis 0 
Carthage College 0 
Denison University 0, 
DePauw University 0 
Indiana State University 0 
State College of Iowa 0 
Knox College 0 
Lake Forest College 0 
Loras College 0 
Southwest Missouri State 0 
Ohio Wesleyan University 0 
Otterbein College 0 
Parsons College 0 
Slippery Rock State College 0 
Uabash College 0 
Washington University 0 
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HAMMER THROW 

FI:\AL-1. Fiore (Doston Col.) 201-3¥,,; 2. Pangburn (Bates) 187-3¥,,; 3. Kavanagh 
(Boston Col.} 183-11; 4. Yuen (Connecticut) 178-5; 5. Hart (Anny) 177-3; 6. Graham 
(Anny) 174-8. Also competed: !'\orris (ArnlY) 166-lO'h; Birdsey (Connecticut) 163-9; 
Lotspeich (Rutgers) 158-9; Smith (San Jose St.) all fouls. 

DISCUS 
FL'\AL-1. :Matson (Texas 9&�1) 197-0; 2. Carlsen (So. Calif.) 187-7; 3. Stoecker 

(Stanford) 182-5: 4. Steinhauer (Oregon) 181-0; 5. Ordway (Long Beach St.) 180-l'h; 
6. Swarts (South Carolina) 179-2. Also competed: Delfer (Seton Hall) 176-Y..; Weber 
( UCLA) 174-0; Schwartz (Kansas) 172-8%; Treadwell (Arizona) 171-9%; Mooney 
(Texas Tech 169-4; Pemberton (Washington) 106-10; Akers (San Jose St.) 166-7. 

TRIPLE JUMP 
FINAL-I. Fergus (San Jose St.) 51-3; 2. Rockwell (Penn St.) 51-1; 3. Hopkins 

(Toledo) 51-1.4; 4. Daxter (New Mexico) 51-%; 5. Olmstead (UCLA) 50-4\4; 6. Danna 
(Brigham Young) 49-5'h. Also competed: Etnyre (Utah) 49-3. 

HIGH JUMP 
FL'IAL-1. Burrell (Nevada) 7-1; 2. Costello (Maryland 6-10; 3. Heet (So. Calif.) 

6-10; 4. Hines (Brigham Young) 6-1 0; 5. Tie-Tull (Oklahoma) 6-8; Ashman (Southern 
UL) 6-8; Herndon (Missouri) 6-8. Also competed: Downing (Miami 0.) 6-8; Stuart 
(Minnesota) 6-�; Johnston (San Jose St.) 6-8; Miller (Rutgers (6-8; Johnson (Oklahoma) 
<3-8; Keppel (\vash. State) 6-8; Geyer (Louisiana St.) 6-6; Bowers (l'.lich. State) 6-6; 
Lange (Arizona St.) 6-6; Livingston (Southern Ill.) 6-6; Curry (Kent St.) 6-6. 

440-YARD RELAY 
FINAL-I. UCLA (Jones, Frey, Copeland, Jackson) 39.9; 2. Brigham Young (Thacker, 

Redfearn, Reeves, Turner) 40.4; 3. San Jose St. (Hennen, Knowles, Bambury, Smith) 
40.5; 4. New Mexfoo (Rivers, Caminiti, Matison, Singer) 40.7; 5. Western l'.lich. 
(Strauch, Bowman, Cnstranovo, Coleman) 40.8; 6. Stanford (Cox, Ward, Walsh, Forbes) 
41.2. Also competed: Tennessee, Ab. Christian. 

MILE RELAY 
FIBST HEAT-1. UCLA lGall, Domanskr, Copeland, Frey) 3:09.0; 2. California 

(Glenn, Shafer, Hengl, Beaty 3:09.l; 3. Kentucky St, (Glover, Sims, Turner, Kem!') 
3:09.9; 4. !\heh. State ($tee e, Dunn, Campbell, Spam) 3:10.2. Also competed: Air 
Force 3:10.3. SECOND HEAT-1. So. Calif. (Wolff. Carr, Buck, l\1iddlcto1t) 3:10.3; 
2. Ab. Christian (Thompson, Dunn, Fox, Knnpp) 3 :69.3; 3. Bowling Green (Wright, 
Canady, Clasen, \Villinms) 3:09.5; 4. New Mexico (Singer, Baxter, Cox, Matison) 
3:10.2. Also competed: Okla. State did not finish. Disqualified: Southern Ill. 

FINAL-I. UCLA 3:07.5; 2. California 3:07.9; 3. So. Calif. 3:08.3; 4. Ab. Christian 
3:08.6; 5. Bowling Green 3:08.6; Ii. Kentucky St. 3:09.7. Also competed: New Mexico. 
Mich. State scratched. 

UCLA .. ... .. .. .. . . 8 1  
Brigham Young . . • • •  3 3  
San Jose St . ........ 32 
Nebraska . . . . . . . . • • .  30 
So. California ....... 30 
Wash. State ........ 29 
Oregon ............ 23 
Texas A & M ...... . 20 
Penn State . . .. . . . . . 2 0  
Villanova .......... 19 
Arizona ............ 16 
New Mexico ........ 16 
Okla. State ......... 16 
Boston Col. .... '. ... 16 
Kansas ............. 15 
).[aryland .......... 14 
Mich. State ......... 13 
L.A. State .......... 10 
Colorado ........... 10 

TEAM SCORES 

Nevada ............ 10 
Southern Ill. . . . . . . . . 9 
Stanford ........... 9 
California . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Bates .............. 8 
San Diego St. . . . . . . . 8 
Long Beach St. . . . . . 8 
Miami (0.) . . . . . . . . . 8 
Utah State . . . . . . . . • 8 
Georgetown . . . . . . . . 8 
Ab. Christian . . . . . . . 7 
Kentucky St. . . . . . . . . 7 
Toledo ............ 6 
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Texas ........ ...... 6 
Murray St . ......... 6 
Wichita St. . . . . . . . . . 6 
'Vasbington . . . . . . . . 6 
Iowa· .............. 5 

Connecticut . . . . . . . . 4 
Auburn ..... . ...... 4 
Louisiana St. . . . . . . . 4 
Anny . . . . . . • . • . . . . •  3 
Missouri ........... 3 
Obio U . . . ... . ... . .  2 
Colgate ............ 2 
Kent State . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Western Mich . ...... 2 
Bowling Green . . . . . . 2 
Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Duke ............ . 1 
South Carolina . . . . . . l 
Notre Dame . . . . . . . . 1 
Florida ............ l 
Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . l 
Navy .............. l 
East Tenn. St. . . . . . . l 
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4th NCAA College Division Championships 
Chicago, Ill., June I 0-11, 1966 

SCORIKG-San Diego St. 67, Long Bench St. 56, Kentucky St. 38, Lincoln (l\lo.) 
33%, Xevada 26\ Cal Poly (SLO) 25, Sacramento St. 24, Eastern Mich. 21, �[t. Union 
19, Trinity (Tex.1 18, N. C. College 18, NE Missouri 17, Luther 16, American U. 15, 
Lorola (Ill.) 14, E. Tenn. St. 12, \"alparaiso 12, Central �lo. 12, UC Santa Barbara 
10��. Bates 10• Arlington St. 10, Redlands lOA Cortland St. 10, Northern Ill. 10, Iona 
10, CC::>!Y 8, Wesleyan 8, Baldwin-\Vnllace o , Pepperdine 8, Arkansas St. 8, \Veber 
St. 7, Temple 6, Chico St. 6, No. Dakota St. 6, Butler 6, Illinois St. 6, UW lllilwaukee 
4, \Vittenberg 4, Mankato St. 3, No. Dakota 2, Middle Tenn. 2, Chica go 2, Sonoma St. 
2, Old Dominfon 2, Snn Fran. St. 2, Ball St. l'h, :North Central 1, Wheaton l, Hamil-
ton 1, Brockport St. l, Case Tech *· 

100-Glosson (Tri) 9.6, Roberts (NCC), Rovere (ETS), Wallace (Ky$), Smith (SDS), 
J(rumcich (NEMo).i. 220-Roberts (NCC) 20.7, Glosson (Tri), Rovere (ETS)

( 
Krumeicb. 

(NE l\lo), Smith (�OS), Jones (SDS); 440-Kemp (KyS) 46.9, Thompson Lu). Haw
tl1ome (MtU), Glover (KyS). }Infer (SDS), Ramsey (Ham); 880-Herrmann (SDS) 
1:49.3, Mason (EM). MacLaren (l\'DS), O'Connor (Loy). Fox CMtU). Lewis (E,.I); 
llfiLE-Kujawski (Loy) 4:10.6, Riley (SDS), Pettigrew (Pep). Ougan (Io), Murray 
(ManS). Rizor (Cnl Poly-SLO}; 3-MILE-Peterson (Kl) 14.10.4\ 

Galloway (Wes), �la
honey (Tern). Wine (Lin), Record (Cal Poly-SLO), 1'akle (Lu ; 6-MlLE-Fitts (Cort) 
29:52.3, O'Connell (CC!\Y}, Takle (Lu), Mifsud (El\!), Wilson (ND)\ Salins (Wb); 
120-IIH-Clernents (LBS) 14.5, Cook (Vnl). Kurrie (LBS}, Burrell (Ne,·1, Cappi (OD). 
Jjclstnl (Lu); 440-IH-Codrey (SOS) 52.1, Perry (Nev), Clarke (KyS), llloss (KyS). 
Smitb (SFS). Bell (AmU); 3000-M STEEPLE-Drennan (ArlS) 9:10 . 1, Werling (NE Mo), 
Brown (Io), Turner (Wit), Skandera (Pep) Agniez (AmU). 

HJ-Burrell (Nev) 6-8¥.., Spencer (Ark$). Jones (Cal Poly-SLO}, Taylor (NE Mo), 
tic-Belland (Lin) and Gamble (BaS)I· BJ-Durfee (UCSB) 24-4, Lawson (Sac$)� Mclner
ner (Sac$). Nordscbow (LBS), Bea (Chi), Graves (MtU); PV-Cben (AmU 15-7'h, 
Barrett (EM), Forrest (IS), Pyle (Cal Poly-SLO), Hood (Dut). tie-Crouse CT) and 
Laufenberg UCSD); SP-Ridge tSDS) 60-lO'h, Johnson (Red), Ordway (LBS}, Briles 
(Nev), Oldfield (ll!TS), Hanneheld CLBS)J. DISC-�foDonald (Lin) 177-7'h. Ordway 
(LBS). Ridge (SDS), Patterson (Cal l>oly-�LO), Johnson (Red), Viktor (NC); JA V
Brown (CenMo) 222-5'h, Laville (Cal Poly-SL ), Miller (ChicS}, Sawatzki (Val), 
lllcKee (Son), Blood (WebS); 1-IAM-Pangbum (Bat) 187-5, Guccioi>e (LBS}, Ordway 
(LBS}, GeMme \UWM). Baer (SDS)1 Hannefield (LBS); TJ-Mclnerncy (SacS) 47-7\4, 
Belland (Lin) B ood (WebS), Petty 1But}, Pittman (Cen�lo), Wood (BroS). 

HELAYS-440-San Diego St. (Heckler, Smith, Featherstone, Jones) 4 l.5, Baldwin
Wnllace, Long Beach St., Lincoln (Mo.) Mt. Union, American U.; ll1ILE-Kentncky 
St. (Glover, Sims, Turner, Kemp) 3:10.f, Mt. Union, Lincoln (Mo.) ,  San Diego St., 
American U., Mankato St. 

8th Midwest Regional 
Auguslana, Ill., June 4, 1966 

SCORING-Mt. Union 64, Augustana 32, UW Milwaukee 25, Carthage 22, Lake 
Forest 21, Middle Tenn. 17, Monmouth 13, 'Vheaton 11, North Central 10, Mac
l\lurray 8, Chicago 7, Alaon 5, Knox 5, Illinois St., 4, Cah;n 3, Indiana St. 3, Olivet 
2, Concordia, lll. l, Adrian 1. 

100-Zcith (Car) 9.9, Bauer (�!U)
{ 

Carlstedt (Au), Schnoll (UWllll, Pincuspy (Mc); 
220-Hnwthorn (MU) 22.2, Bauer lllU), Zeith (Car), Schafer (Au , Sargent (MU); 
440-Hawthome (MU) 48.0, Sargent (�!U), Verlllenis (Car) Schafer (Au), Gibbons 
(UWM); 880-Nilsson (Chi) 1:56.1, Fo:< (MU), Miller (Wh}, Keister (ll!U). Souder 
(\\'h); l\IILE-Fox (MU) 4:19.5, Wetherbee (Ak), Stiefel (Car), Boyle (LF), Gess (ll!U); 
12 0-IUI-Leadingham �F) 15.0, Wardle (Wh), Filkill (MU), Braet (Au), Moss (Ad). 

HJ-Wilburn (UWM 6-%, OlcUicld (MT), Carlson (Mon}, Brae! (Au), Marquette 
(U WM); BJ-Graves ( 1U) 20-lO'h, Rogers (Mon), Leadingham (LF). Braet (Au), 
llfclllullen (LF); l'V-Foss (LF) 13-6, Forrest (IS). Or1pn (Au), Rhopes (MU), Brown 
(MU); SP-Oldfield (�IT) 53-ll'h. Viktor (NC), Petty (lnS), Rall (0), Caihoun (Con); 
DISC-Hintze (Kn) 159-l'h, Oldfield (MT) Truckenbrod (Car), \liktor (NC), Lange 
(\Ion); JA V-Ogan (Au) 186-8, Oldfield (MTJ, Wertz (UWll!), Gcnscb (UWlll), Keller 
(LF); TJ-Gravcs (�1U) 45-\4, Hammon (Mac). Braet (Au). Wilburn (U\V�!}, Rogers 
('-Ion). 

RELAYS-440-ll!t. Union (Bauer, Ernns, Graves, Sargent) 42.8, Carthage, �lac-
}.!urray

i 
U'V Milwaukee, Lake Forest; l\DLE-Augustana (Carlstedt, Coolidge, Bract, 

Schafer 3:24.3, Carthage, Lake Forest, U'V Milwaukee. 


